solar system contracts in 2008 for which costs to complete had not been properly estimated.  Also, the Company
incorrectly recorded a materials-only sale using the percentage-of-completion method.

•Inventories:  Various inventory adjustments were the result of the improper accounting for consigned inventory,
in-transit inventories, and standard costing.

• Accounts payable and accruals:  The Company noted several under and over accruals of operating expenses.

•Stock based compensation:  The Company determined it had recorded excess stock based compensation expense
due to a spreadsheet error.

99

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes: (i) the effects of the adoption of new accounting guidance for convertible debt
instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion described in Note 1; (ii) adjustments related to the
investigation; (iii) errors identified during the course of the investigation; and (iv) out-of-period adjustments on the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 28, 2008.

December 28, 2008
As

Previously
Reported in
Annual
Report on
Form 10-K

(1)

Retrospective
Application
of New

Accounting
Guidance

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
in this
Annual
Report on
Form 10-K

(in thousands)

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-K

192

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $202,331 $ - $ - $202,331
Restricted cash and cash equivalents, current portion 13,240 - - 13,240
Short-term investments 17,179 - - 17,179
Accounts receivable, net 194,222 - - 194,222
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 30,326 - (576 ) 29,750
Inventories 251,388 154 (3,287 ) 248,255
Advances to suppliers, current portion 43,190 - - 43,190
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 96,104 2,150 3,481 101,735
Total current assets 847,980 2,304 (382 ) 849,902

Restricted cash and cash equivalents, net of current
portion 162,037 - - 162,037
Long-term investments 23,577 - - 23,577
Property, plant and equipment, net 612,687 16,560 (6,763 ) 622,484
Goodwill 196,720 - - 196,720
Other intangible assets, net 39,490 - - 39,490
Advances to suppliers, net of current portion 119,420 - - 119,420
Other long-term assets 74,224 2,527 (7,635 ) 69,116
Total assets $2,076,135 $ 21,391 $ (14,780 ) $2,082,746

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $263,241 $ - $ (3,812 ) $259,429
Accrued liabilities 136,793 - (677 ) 136,116
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings 11,806 - 3,828 15,634
Short-term debt - -
Convertible debt, current portion - -
Customer advances, current portion 19,035 - - 19,035
Total current liabilities 430,875 - (611 ) 430,214

Long-term debt 54,598 - - 54,598
Convertible debt, net of current portion 423,608 (66,435 ) - 357,173
Customer advances, net of current portion 91,359 - - 91,359
Long-term deferred tax liability 8,115 26 (1,648 ) 6,493
Other long-term liabilities 46,206 - (1,984 ) 44,222
Total liabilities 1,054,761 (66,409 ) (4,293 ) 984,059
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value, 10,042,490 shares
authorized; none issued and outstanding - - - -
Common stock, $0.001 par value, 150,000,000 shares of
class B common stock authorized; 42,033,287 shares of
class B common stock issued and outstanding; $0.001 par
value, 217,500,000 shares of class A common stock
authorized; 44,055,644 shares of class A common stock
issued; 43,849,566 shares of class A common stock
outstanding 86 - - 86
Additional paid-in capital 1,003,954 61,790 (828 ) 1,064,916
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (25,611 ) - - (25,611 )

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-K

193

Retained earnings 51,602 26,010 (9,659 ) 67,953
1,030,031 87,800 (10,487 ) 1,107,344

Less: 206,078 shares of class A common stock held in
treasury, at cost (8,657 ) - - (8,657 )
Total stockholders’ equity 1,021,374 87,800 (10,487 ) 1,098,687
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $2,076,135 $ 21,391 $ (14,780 ) $2,082,746

(1)Certain short-term warranty reserves have been reclassified to long-term warranty reserves to conform to the
current period presentation in the Company's Consolidated Balance Sheets.

100

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-K

194

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes: (i) the effects of the adoption of new accounting guidance for convertible debt
instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion described in Note 1; (ii) the effects of the adoption of new
accounting guidance for unvested share-based payment awards that contain rights to nonforfeitable dividends that are
participating securities described in Note 1; (iii) the adjustments related to the investigation; (iv) errors identified
during the course of the investigation; and (v) out-of-period adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the fiscal year ended December 28, 2008.

Year Ended December 28, 2008
As

Previously
Reported in
Annual
Report on
Form 10-K

Retrospective
Application
of New

Accounting
Guidance

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
in this
Annual
Report on
Form 10-K

(in thousands, except per share data)

Revenue:
Systems $820,632 $ - $ 2,675 $823,307
Components 614,287 - - 614,287
Total revenue 1,434,919 - 2,675 1,437,594
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of systems revenue 653,569 338 5,845 659,752
Cost of components revenue 417,669 664 9,888 428,221
Research and development 21,474 - - 21,474
Selling, general and administrative 173,740 - - 173,740
Total operating costs and expenses 1,266,452 1,002 15,733 1,283,187
Operating income 168,467 (1,002 ) (13,058 ) 154,407
Other income (expense)
Interest income 10,789 - - 10,789
Interest expense (4,387 ) (18,427 ) - (22,814 )
Gain on purchased options - - -
Other, net (27,285 ) 972 - (26,313 )
Other income (expense), net (20,883 ) (17,455 ) - (38,338 )
Income before income taxes and equity in earnings of
unconsolidated investees 147,584 (18,457 ) (13,058 ) 116,069
Provision for income taxes 69,368 (25,351 ) (3,399 ) 40,618
Income before equity in earnings of unconsolidated
investees 78,216 6,894 (9,659 ) 75,451
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees 14,077 - - 14,077
Net income $92,293 $ 6,894 $ (9,659 ) $89,528

Net income per share of class A and class B common
stock:
Basic $1.15 $ 0.07 $ (0.12 ) $1.10
Diluted $1.09 $ 0.08 $ (0.11 ) $1.05

Weighted-average shares:
Basic 80,522 - - 80,522
Diluted 84,446 (499 ) - 83,947

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-K

195

101

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-K

196

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes: (i) the effects of the adoption of new accounting guidance for convertible debt
instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion described in Note 1; (ii) the adjustments related to the
investigation; (iii) errors identified during the course of the investigation; and (iv) out-of-period adjustments on the
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the fiscal year ended December 28, 2008.

Year Ended December 28, 2008
As

Previously
Reported in
Annual
Report
on Form
10-K

Retrospective
Application
of New

Accounting
Guidance

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
in this
Annual
Report on
Form 10-K

(in thousands)

Net income $92,293 $ 6,894 $ (9,659 ) $89,528
Other comprehensive income:
Translation adjustment (9,264 ) - - (9,264 )
Unrealized loss on derivatives, net of tax (23,401 ) - - (23,401 )
Unrealized gain on investments, net of tax 36 - - 36
Estimated provision for income taxes 1,256 - - 1,256
Net change in accumulated other comprehensive income (31,373 ) - - (31,373 )
Total comprehensive income $60,920 $ 6,894 $ (9,659 ) $58,155

102

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-K

197

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes: (i) the effects of the adoption of new accounting guidance for convertible debt
instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion described in Note 1; (ii) the adjustments related to the
investigation; (iii) errors identified during the course of the investigation; and (iv) out-of-period adjustments on the
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the fiscal year ended December 28, 2008.

Year Ended December 28, 2008
As

Previously
Reported in
Annual
Report
on Form
10-K

Retrospective
Application
of New

Accounting
Guidance

Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
in this
Annual
Report on
Form 10-K

(in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $92,293 $ 6,894 $ (9,659 ) $89,528
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by operating activities:
Stock-based compensation 70,220 - - 70,220
Depreciation 53,743 374 356 54,473
Amortization of other intangible assets 16,762 - - 16,762
Impairment of investments and long-lived assets 7,611 - - 7,611
Non-cash interest expense - 16,909 - 16,909
Amortization of debt issuance costs 972 1,176 - 2,148
Gain on purchased options - - - -
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees (14,077 ) - - (14,077 )
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity (41,524 ) - 828 (40,696 )
Deferred income taxes and other tax liabilities 46,116 (25,353 ) (3,400 ) 17,363
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of
acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (57,575 ) - - (57,575 )
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings 8,680 - 576 9,256
Inventories (98,999 ) - 3,287 (95,712 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (61,790 ) - 2,506 (59,284 )
Advances to suppliers 1,297 - - 1,297
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 147,216 - 2,862 150,078
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings (57,423 ) - 3,828 (53,595 )
Customer advances 40,125 - - 40,125
Net cash provided by operating activities 153,647 - 1,184 154,831

Cash flows from investing activities:
Increase in restricted cash and cash equivalents (107,390 ) - - (107,390 )
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (265,549 ) - (356 ) (265,905 )
Proceeds from sale of equipment to third-party - - - -
Purchases of available-for-sale securities (65,748 ) - - (65,748 )
Proceeds from sales or maturities of available-for-sale
securities 155,833 - - 155,833
Cash paid for acquisitions, net of cash acquired (18,311 ) - - (18,311 )

(24,625 ) - - (24,625 )

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-K

198

Cash paid for investments in joint ventures and other
non-public companies
Net cash used in investing activities (325,790 ) - (356 ) (326,146 )

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt, net of issuance
costs 54,598 - - 54,598
Proceeds from issuance of convertible debt, net of
issuance costs - - - -
Proceeds from offering of class A common stock, net of
offering expenses - - - -
Cash paid for repurchased convertible debt (1,187 ) - - (1,187 )
Cash paid for purchased options - - - -
Proceeds from warrant transactions - - - -
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 5,128 - - 5,128
Excess tax benefits from stock-based award activity 41,524 - (828 ) 40,696
Purchases of stock for tax withholding obligations on
vested restricted stock (6,682 ) - - (6,682 )
Net cash provided by financing activities 93,381 - (828 ) 92,553

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and equivalents (4,121 ) - - (4,121 )
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (82,883 ) - - (82,883 )
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 285,214 - - 285,214
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $202,331 $ - $ - $202,331

Non-cash transactions:
Additions to property, plant and equipment included in
accounts payable and other accrued liabilities $28,485 $ - $ (6,763 ) $21,722
Non-cash interest expense capitalized and added to the
cost of qualified assets - 8,930 - 8,930
Issuance of common stock for purchase acquisition 3,054 - - 3,054
Issuance of common stock for repurchased convertible
debt 40 - - 40
Change in goodwill relating to adjustments to acquired net
assets 1,176 - - 1,176

103

Edgar Filing: SUNPOWER CORP - Form 10-K

199

Table of Contents

Note 3. TRANSACTIONS WITH CYPRESS

After completion of the Company’s initial public offering (“IPO”) in November 2005, Cypress held, in the aggregate,
approximately 52.0 million shares of the Company’s class B common stock, representing all of the then-outstanding
class B common stock. On May 4, 2007 and August 18, 2008, Cypress completed the sale of 7.5 million shares and